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General Conditions for all Competitions

1. Eligibility:

2. General

3. Entry:
4. Stickers:

5. Venue

6. Timing:

All entrants must be current, paid-up shooting members of Chokham
District Rifle Club.

For any circumstances not expressly stated or provided fihilrandbook
the standard rules of the NSRA, NRA, ISSF or UIT as appreptigatne
discipline concerned shall apply.

Apart from Spoon competitions, competitors may only shoot one set of
targets for each competition.

Stickers must be affixed to targets and the competit@nsie entered before
beginning to shoot. Cards must be shot in sequence.

Unless otherwise stated, all cards must be shot at the Chdbbasirict
Rifle Club. For competitions scheduled for other ranges, a ditorp&ho
arrives to shoot more than 30 minutes later than the published
commencement time may shoot only if his/her inclusion willauversely
affect other participants and on the understanding that he/sheanbg
able to complete the full course of fire.

Targets must be shot during the stated period for each cdiompeti
Permission may be granted by a Club official for an extendiootanore
than one week at either end of the shooting period given pribicaton of
good cause for such an extension. The Stats Officer to beedaiffall such
extensions before the end of the normal shooting period.

7. Tie Breaking Unless stated otherwise ties will be broken to deciderither of ranking as

follows:

i) The highest score at the longest range

i) the highest score in the last ten shot serm&ing backward by 10shot
series until the tie is broken;

iif) the highest number of 10’s, 9's, 8'’s, etc.;

iv) the highest number of inner tens;

v) if any ties remain, the shooters must be givesdnage ranking and must
be listed in alphabetical order using the shooters’ fanaityes.

8. Ammunition Unless otherwise stated, any commercially made ammuumitipropriate to

the discipline supplied by the competitor

9. Infringements  Any infringement of the rules may result in the disqualifaraof the

offending members’ entry to that competition at the discredfdhe Club
Stats Officer or the Range Control Officer present. Sehoesches
impinging upon the integrity of the competitor or general safety be
referred to the Club Committee to consider furtheoactvhich could
include revocation of Club Membership.

10. Amendments  If, on the day of a shoot, it becomes apparent that in tvasmplete

a competition satisfactorily the current Stats Officeramy other
Committee member present may, subject to obtaining a geeEnNsus
of all members present and shooting, make such temporary chiariges
rules as may be dictated by the circumstances.
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3 Positions Championship

*

Course Of Fire : 20 shots prone, 20 shots kneeling and 20 shots standing

@ either 25 yards or 50 metres

Timing ; During June & July
Gun: Any 0.22LR calibre rifle up to 8kg weight
allowed under current UTT rules
Target: Current NSRA/UTT 25y/50m targets
Ammunition: Any 0.22 LR ammunition supplied by the competitor
Sighters: Unlimited sighting shots prior to start of each position.
Tie Break: Highest kneeling score, if still a tie then higheshding score.

Recent Winners

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Trophy

If still a tie, number of X's Kneeling then if necess&tanding.

M Scrivens
M Scrivens
M Scrivens
M Scrivens
A Aitken

M Scrivens
M Scrivens

Hallmark: EPNS
Height 30cms
Height (+ base)35cms
Width 17cms
Weight: 480grms*
*inc base

" Club Championship Competition
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75" Anniversary Decanter

Course Of Fire:  Rifle: 10 shots @ 300 metres.
Carbine Best 10 of 12 shots at 25 yds

Timing ; Last Saturday in March
Venue: Bisley
Gun: Rifle: Club full-bore rifle.
Carbine: All competitors will use the same rifle
Target: Rifle: 300m automated system
Carbine: PL14
Ammunition: As issued.

Sighters:  Rifle: 2 convertible sighters
Carbine: .Lowest two shots

Tie Break: Highest score at 300 mtrs, if still a tie shoot out with
5 shots Carbine, no sighters

Rules: If rifle shot at 300yds, then that score is doubled &
highest aggregate wins

Recent Winners

2000 P Roberts
2001 M Lunnon
2002 S Street
2003 M Lifford
2004 S Street
2005 S Street
2006 S Street
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Junior 75 ™ Anniversary Trophy

Course Of Fire:  Rifle: 10 shots @ 300 metres or 300yds.
Carbine Best 10 of 12 shots at 25 yds

Timing ; Last Saturday in March
Venue: Bisley
Gun: Rifle: Any full-bore rifle complying with current NRA target riflpscs.
Carbine: All competitors will use the same rifle
Target: Rifle: Current UIT 300m or NRA 300 yds target.
Carbine: ????
Ammunition: As issued.

Sighters:  Rifle: 2 convertible sighter€ompetitors using a Club rifle may fire up testghters,
the first magpie or better then counts as the ¢iosivertible sighter)

Carbine: .Lowest two shots

Tie Break: Highest score at 300 mtrs, if still a tie number of X’'8@0 mtrs
If still a tie, shoot out 5 shots Carbine, no sighters

Rules: Shot concurrently with the 75th Anniversary Trophy.

Recent Winners

2000 A Frost
2001 A Frost
2002 -
2003 -
2004 -
2005 -
2006 -
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Air Pistol Championship

Course Of Fire : 60 shots @ 10 metres
All competition cards to be shot in one day

Timing ; During February

Gun: Any 0.177 calibre Air/ C@pistol

Target: Current NSRA 10 mitr air pistol target

Ammunition: Any 0.177 pellets supplied by the competitor

Sighters: Unlimited prior to start thereafter no further sightegsmitted
Tie Break: UIT rules apply — see General Rule 7.

Rules:

Recent Winners

2000 J O'Connel 4
2001 J Harrison e s
2002 A Wilkins \ Prero. coror §
2003 | Shirra- Gibb ke -
2004 A Aitken L ——

2005 P Roberts .
2006 S. Street

Trophy
Hallmark: EPNS
Height 19cms
Height (+ base)26cms
Width 28cms
Weight: 550grms*

*inc base

In addition, the NSRA/ASI Air Pistol Trophy Certificatelllde awarded to the highest-
scoring competitor who has not previously been awarded thifczei
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Air Pistol Handicap Shield

Course Of Fire : 30 shots @ 10 metres, shot concurrent with the last 30 afhibies Air
Pistol Championship.
All competition cards to be shot in 1 day

Timing ; February

Gun: Any 0.177 calibre Air/ C@pistol

Target: Current NSRA 10 mtr air pistol target

Ammunition: Any 0.177 pellets supplied by the competitor

Sighters: Unlimited prior to start thereafter no further sighegsmitted
Tie Break: UIT rules apply — see General Rule 7.

Rules: Cards will be scored using the Macrae handicaprayste

The competitors average to be the score achieved in $h&@ishots of the
Air Pistol Championship or if not available then 100.

Recent Winners

2000 P Jones

2001 | Shirra-Gibb
2002 P Roberts
2003 | Shirra-Gibb
2004 A Aitken

2005 R Stanborough
2006 R Tyler

Trophy
Height 36cms
Width 25cms
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Air Pistol Spoon Competition

Course Of Fire : 40 shots @ 10 metres Distance:

Timing ; Quarterly

Gun: Any 0.177 calibre Air/CO2 pistol

Target: Current NSRA 10m air pistol target

Ammunition:

Sighters: Unlimited prior to start thereafter no further sightegsmitted

Tie Break: To be awarded jointly if a tie

Rules: Cards, which should be nominated by the competitor prior to shpoting

will be scored using the Macrae handicap system, the8lmzsts submitted
in any quarter to count. The competitors previous quarters pict will be
used as the starting average. For new competitors staveéngge to be
current league average or if not available then 40 shots fioell to establish
an average.
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Air Rifle Championship Ct

Course Of Fire: 60 shots @ 10 metres
All competition cards to be shot in 1 day

Timing ; During December & January

Gun: Any 0.177 calibre Air/C02 rifle

Target: Current NSRA 10 mtr air rifle target

Ammunition: Any 0.177 pellets supplied by the competitor

Sighters: Unlimited prior to start thereafter no further seghtpermitted
Tie Break: UIT rules apply — see General Rule 7.

Rules:

Recent Winners

2000 J O’Connel
2001 -

2002 A Pickford
2003 A Aitken
2004 A Aitken =
2005 A Aitken

2006 H Pugsley

W0biAM anp DISTHCT
RIFLE CLUB ;
N MFLE cHAMPIOY

Trophy
Hallmark: EPNS
Height 16cms
Height (+ base)21cms
Width 12.5cms
Weight: 175grms

In addition, the NSRA/ASI Air Rifle Trophy Certificate lbe awarded to the highest-
scoring competitor who has not previously been awarded thifczdi

" Club Championship Competition
" Supershoot Competition
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Air Rifle Handicap Shield

Course Of Fire : 30 shots @ 10 metres shot concurrent with the last 30 afhibies Air
Rifle Championship.
All competition cards to be shot in less than 1 hour

Timing ; During December & January
Tie Break: To be awarded jointly if a tie
Rules: Cards will be scored using the Macrae handicaprayste

The competitors average to be the score achieved in $h&@ishots of the
Air Rifle Championship

Recent Winners

2000 W Brown
2001 -

2002 A Pickford
2003 A Aitken
2004 A Aitken
2005 R Tyler
2006 H Pugsley

Trophy
Height 30cms
Width 25cms
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Air Rifle Spoon Competition

Course Of Fire: 40 shots @ 10 metres

Timing ; Quarterly

Gun: Any 0.177 calibre Air/CO2 Rifle

Target: Current NSRA 10m air rifle target

Ammunition:

Sighters: Unlimited prior to start thereafter no further saybtpermitted
Tie Break: To be awarded jointly if a tie

Rules: Cards, which should be nominated by the competitor prisnaoting,

will be scored using the Macrae handicap system, the8lmssts submitted
in any quarter to count. The competitors previous quarters pict will be
used as the starting average. For new competitors staveéngge to be
current league average or if not available then 40 shots fioell to establish
an average.



Competitions Handbook: Chobham & District Rifle Club 10

Black Powder Pistol Trophy

Course Of Fire :

Distance:
Gun:
Target:
Sighters:
Tie Break:

Rules:

2 series of 13 shots @ 25 metres in 30 minutes,
best 10 shots on the target to count in each series

25 metres

Any black powder percussion pistol with open fixigihts.
International 50m precision Ammunition:

No sighting shots allowed

Decided on number of 10's, 9's etc. If still ah@n on group size

Scoring: 50% across the line to count high.
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Bosman Cup

Course Of Fire :

* f

10 shots at 300 yards and 10 shots at 600 yards

Timing ; 1*' Saturday in May
Venue: Bisley
Gun: Any full-bore rifle complying with current NRA targefle specs.
Target: Current NRA 300y/600y targets
Ammunition: Any commercially made ammunition supplied by the competitor
Sighters: 2 (convertible) at each distan@&mpetitors using a Club rifle may
fire up to 5 sighters, the first magpie or @etir the 4 shot counting as
the first convertible sighter)
Tie Break: Highest score at longest range, if still a tie coacklat 600 yards,
then 300 yards, if still a tie see General Rule 7.
Rules: Ammunition: any commercially made ammunition supplied By th

competitor

Recent Winners
2000

2001 H Watson
2002 H Watson
2003 P Medhurst
2004 H Watson
2005 H Watson
2006 M Lunnon

Trophy
Hallmark: Stlg; Birm; 1931
Height 20cms
Height (+ base)28cms
Width 19cms
Weight: 110grms

" Club Championship Competition
" Supershoot Competition
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Browning Trophy

Course Of Fire : 20 shots @ 25 yards (prone rifle) and
20 shots @ 10 metres (air pistol)

Timing ; During November

Gun: Rifle: Any 0.22LR calibre rifle.
Pistol: Any 0.177 calibre Air/CO2 pistol
One discipline must be shot using a club gun

Target: Current NSRA 25y prone rifle/lOm air pistol target
Sighters: Unlimited prior to start thereafter no further seghtpermitted
Tie Break: Highest score at 25yds, if still a tie countback agd5then at 10

mtrs. If still a tie, see General Rule 7.

Rules: The winner shall be the competitor with the highest ajgdeescore.

Recent Winners

2000 -

2001 -

2002 | Shirra-Gibb
2003 P Duxbury
2004 S Street
2005 | Shirra-Gibb
2006 S Street
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Caunce Rapid Tankard -

Course Of Fire : 20 shots @ 25 yards

Timing ; 2" week in October

Gun: Any 0.22LR calibre rifle

Target: Current NSRA 25y prone target

Ammunition : Any 0.22 LR ammunition supplied by the competitor
Sighters: Unlimited

Tie Break : Countback, if still a tie, trophy to be held jointly.
Rules: . 90 seconds time limit per string of 10 shots.

Range officer to call out time elapsed every 10 seconds arulitt
down final 5 seconds.

Recent Winners

2000 J O’Connell
2001 C Weeden
2002 | Shirra-Gibb
2003 J O’Connell
2004 | Shirra-Gibb
2005 J Smalley
2006 W Brown

Trophy
Hallmark: Pewter
Height 10cms
Width 10cms

" Club Championship Competition
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Chobham & District Cup

Course Of Fire :
Timing ;

Gun:

Target:
Ammunition:
Sighters:

Tie Break:

Rules:

Recent Winners

30 shots @ 25 yards

During July

Any 0.22LR calibre rifle

Current NSRA 25y prone target

Any 0.22 LR ammunition supplied by the competitor
Unlimited

N°. of X’s, if still a tie, trophy to be held jointly.

Entry restricted to members resident within 4 miles,
as the crow flies, of Chobham church

2000 J O’Connell

2001 | Shirra-Gibb
2002 | Shirra-Gibb
2003 | Shirra-Gibb
2004 | Shirra-Gibb
2005 A Pearse

2006 | Shirra-Gibb

Trophy
Hallmark:
Height

Height (+ base)30cms

Width
Weight:

Stlg; Birm; 1911
20cms

22cms
550grms
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Chobham Cannon

Open To

Conditions.

Teams of four members of Chobham & District RiflelC

Each team is to consist of one firer in eactheffollowing disciplines:
a. Full-bore Target Rifle
b. .22 Target Rifle (Prone at 25 yards)
c. Sporting .22 Rifle
d. Air Pistol

Firers are to declare their discipline(s) in ordepriority on the entry form. Each
team MUST contain a Junior, for tharpose of this competition a Junior is any
Club member who is under the age of 18 years onldlyghe team draw takes place
(22 August 2005). The draw for teams will be madetsy €lub Committee and
published on the noticeboard.

Course of fire:

a.

Full-bore Target Rifle - 2 sighters & 10 shots to count at 300 yds angjtsrs
& 10 shots to count at 1000 yards. This elemerthefcompetitiorwill take place
concurrent to the Bosman Cup and the Virginia Weigp.

Small-bore Target Rifle- 20 competition shots fired from the prone positat 25

yards. Unlimited sightennay be fired. There is no time Limit
Sporting 22. Rifle- 20 competition shots fired from the standingipos at PL14

target 20 yards.

Air Pistol - 20 competition shots at 10 metres.

Unlimited sighters may be fired. There is no tilinait

Team Selection Procedure

Reserves

The Match Secretary will publish an Entry form netClub by the end of April.
Closing date for entries will be the Last day ofrbta

The Committee will draw teams from those enterimgmatch

Once nominated, the person firing Full-bore TaRiée will assume the position of
Team Captain and he/she shall notify the Matche&ary of a name for his/her
team.

The Team Captain will be issued with targets/stiskexcept for full-bore
Target Rifle) by the Match Secretary. All targeti#l have stickers placed upon
them before shooting.

The team will have from the time the targets aseesl, until the date of the Club
Christmas Shoot (Wappenshaw) to complete the match.

Once the team has been nominated, reserves willl¢QFermitted. In the event of a
team member failing to fire thedliscipline. the team shall forfeit that discipline
and earn no points.



Competitions Handbook: Chobham & District Rifle Club 16

Coaching

Disciplines

Scoring

Ties

Prizes

Coaching is permitted for the Junior only, andris@iraged, for the purpose of this
competition a Junior is any Clubember under the age of 18. An adult member of
the team is to be present when the Junior memtes fiiis/her cards.

Juniors may elect to fire any discipline. They trhsve shown competence in their
chosen discipline before firing the competition.

Once a member has nominated or been assignediibeipline, they cannot change
with another team member.

Individual disciplines will be scored accordingdiscipline rules.

Once the targets in each discipline have been dctre firers will be awarded match
points according to the teams beaten in each diiseiprhe Winning team will be the
team with most match points

Ties will be decided on the match points gainefliikbore Target Rifle, then .22
Target Rifle, then Sporting .22 Rifle and finallyrRistol If there is still a tie a
shoot will take place consisting of 10 shots ayafis with .22 Target Rifle.

1%'- The Chobham Cannon (to be held for 3 monthsdoh éeam member and
four Silver medals.
2"~ Four Bronze medals.
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Club Championship

Course Of Fire :

Tie Break :

Rules:

Shot concurrently with the competitions listed below.

To be awarded jointly if a tie

Qualifying competitions:
3-P Competition,
Air Rifle Championship
Bosman Cup,
Caunce Rapid Tankard.
Elsley Trophy,
Ludlow Shield,
Old Windsor Rose Bowl,
Power Cup,
Presidents Bowl,
Steel Cup,
Virginia Water Cup,

3 x 20 shots .22 @ 25yds or 50mtrs
30 shots .177 @ 10mtrs
10 shots 7.62 @ 300 & 600yds
20 shots .22 @ 25yds; 90 secs/card
10 shots .22 @ 200yds
10 shots .22 @ 25, 50 & 100yds
60 shots .22 @ 50mtrs
20 shots .22 @ 50 & 100yds
40 shots .22 @ 50 mtrs + named start
20 shots .22 @ 25yds
10 shots 7.62 @ 900 & 1000yds

One point awarded for each score equal to or less than thpetitors’ score,
subject to a maximum of 10 points in any one competition. Threbaewith
the greatest number of points wins.

Recent Winners

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

2005
2006

Trophy

J O’Connell
J O’Connell

| Shirra-Gibb
A Aitken

A Aitken &

| Shirra-Gibb

(Joint Winners)

A Aitken
| Shirra-Gibb

Height (Small) 32cms —{Large)84cms
Width (Small) 21cms «Large)62cms

In addition, the Chas.R.E.Bell Certificate will be adext to the highest-scoring competitor
who has not previously been awarded this certificate
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Clay Pigeon Trophy -

Course Of Fire :  40-50 sporting style clays presented driven, crossing@ing away
in singles and pairs as may be decided on the day to silafae traps
and ground layout.

Timing ; 2" Saturday in October

Venue: Pirbright Ranges

Gun: Any suitably proofed shotgun of 20 or 12 bore

Target: Standard or mini sized clays

Ammunition:

Sighters:

Tie Break: Shoot-off (course of fire at the discretion of commetibrganiser)

Recent Winners

2000 M Lunnon

2001 | Shirra-Gibb
2002 | Shirra-Gibb
2003 | Shirra-Gibb
2004 | Shirra-Gibb
2005 | Shirra-Gibb

2006 -

Trophy
Hallmark: No
Height 24cms
Width 12cms

" Club Championship Competition
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Elsley Trophy -

Course Of Fire:
Timing ;
Venue:

Gun:

Target:
Ammunition:
Sighters:

Tie Break:

Recent Winners

10 shots @ 200 yards

1°' Saturday in May

Bisley

Any 0.22LR calibre rifle

Current NRA 200y target

Any 0.22 LR ammunition supplied by the competitor
Maximum of 5 sighters, non-convertible

1 sighter and 3 shots to count will be fired, if stitle, sudden death
shoot-off.

2000 M Frost
2001 J O’'Connell
2002 M Frost
2003 | Shirra-Gibb
2004 | Shirra-Gibb
2005 M Frost
2006 -
Trophy
Hallmark: Yes
Height 35cms
Height (+ base)40cms
Width 12.5cms
Weight: *
*inc base

" Club Championship Competition
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Full-bore Rifle Championship

Course Of Fire:  Shot concurrently with the competitions listed below

Gun: See qualifying competitions

Target: See qualifying competitions

Ammunition: See qualifying competitions

Sighters: See qualifying competitions

Tie Break : Best score at longest range wins, if still adent back at 1000yds

Rules: Qualifying competitions:
Virginia Water Cup 10 shots 7.62 @ 900 & 1000 yds
Bosman Cup. 10 shots 7.62 @ 300 & 600 yds

The winner being the competitor with the best aggregate score,

Recent winners
2000 -
2001 H Watson
2002 H Watson
2003 H Watson
2004 M Frost
2005 H Watson
2006 H Watson

Trophy
Hallmark: Stlg; Sheff; 1929
Height 22cms
Width l4cms
Weight: 499gr

In addition, the Donegal Medal will be awarded to the
highest-scoring competitor who has not previously been awardeohédal
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Handicap Rifle Cup

Course Of Fire:  Shot concurrently with the competitions listed below

Gun: See qualifying competitions
Target: See qualifying competitions
Ammunition: See qualifying competitions
Sighters: See qualifying competitions

Tie Break : To be awarded & held jointly if a tie
Rules: Qualifying competitions:

Sunninghill Trophy
Sunningdale Trophy
Air Rifle Handicap

Recent winners
2000 J O'Connell
2001 R Acred
2002 M Frost
2003 L Birchmore
2004 R Tyler
2005 R Tyler
2006 R Tyler

Trophy
Hallmark: Stlg; Lon; 1932
Height 18cms
Height (+ base)23cms
Width 8cms
Weight: 157grms

21



Competitions

Ladies Ch

Handbook: Chobham & District Rifle Club

ampionship  (New Rules)

Course Of Fire : 60 shots

Distance:

Timing ;
Gun:
Target:
Ammunition:
Sighters:
Tie Break :

50 metres
Shot concurrently with the Old Windsor Rose Bowl

Squadded, last weekend in July

Any 0.22LR calibre rifle

Current NSRA/UIT 50m target

Any 0.22 LR ammunition supplied by the competitor
Unlimited

See General Rule 7.

Recent winners

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

* = 0ld (hand

Miss B De Bierkowska *
Mrs D Brown *

Mrs A Thurston *

Mrs A Thurston *

Miss H Pugsley *

Miss H Pugsley *

icap) Rules

22
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Lightweight Sports Rifle Championship

Course Of Fire : 60 shots @ 20mtrs

Timing ; November

Gun: Any 0.22LR calibre sports rifle, any sights

Target: PL15

Ammunition: Any 0.22 LR ammunition supplied by the competitor
Tie Break: See General Rule 7.

Rules: Highest aggregate wins

Recent winners
2000 J Holmes
2001 J Holmes
2002 R Luxford
2003 P Arup
2004 P Roberts
2005

In addition, the Daily Telegraph
Certificate will be awarded to the
highest-scoring competitor who has not
previously been awarded this certificate

23
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Lightweight Sports Rifle Handicap Trophy

Course Of Fire :
Timing ;

Gun:

Target:
Ammunition:

Rules:

Recent winners

60 shots @ 20mtrs
December
Any 0.22LR calibre sports rifle, any sights
PL14
Any 0.22 LR ammunition supplied by the competitor

Macrae Handicap

2000 R Luxford
2001 D Darvell
2002 M Lunnon

2003 P Arup

2004 M Lifford

2005 P Gillet

24
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Ludlow Shield -

Course Of F

Timing ;
Venue:
Gun:
Target:
Ammunition:
Sighters:
Tie Break:

Rules:

ire : Through the Ranges' -
10 shots @ 25 yards, 10 shots @ 50 yards, 10 shots @ 100 yards

Sunday in September

Worplesdon

Any 0.22LR calibre rifle

Current NSRA 25/50/100y targets

Any 0.22 LR ammunition supplied by the competitor
Unlimited

Best score at longest range, if still a tie, n&'sfat 100 yds.

The 50 yard and 100 yard cards are shot concurrent wiother Cup
the 25 yd card to be shot on the same day.

Recent winners

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Trophy
Height
Width

A Pearse

| Shirra-Gibb
| Shirra-Gibb
M Frost

A Aitken

| Pettett

P Duxbury

31cms
25.5cms

" Club Championship Competition
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Lynn Trophy

Course Of Fire :
Timing ;

Gun:

Target:
Ammunition:
Sighters:

Tie Break:

Rules:

Recent Winners

13 shots @ 20 metres

During August

Club 0.177 calibre Air pistol

PL14

Any 0.177 pellets supplied by the competitor
None

If a tie, highest number of X’'s wins

Best 10 out of the 13 shots count

26
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NSRA Certificates

Each year the NSRA issue to clubs a set of certifscad award to its members on a
discretionary basis. Each certificate may be awardedardg to any one member and
entitles that member to shoot annually in the relevant ctitiopewithout entrance fee for
life.

Chobham & District Rifle Club will award these certifieaton the following basis:

ASI Air Rifle Trophy Cert : To the highest-scoring competitor who has not previously been
awarded this certificate in the Club Air Rifle (Scrat€gmpetition

ASI Air Pistol Trophy Cert : To the highest-scoring competitor who has not previously been
awarded this certificate in the Club Air Pistol (ScratClo)npetition

Chas.R.E.Bell Cert: To the highest-scoring competitor who has not previously been
awarded this certificate in the Club Championship.

News of the World Cert: To the highest-scoring competitor who has not previously been
awarded this certificate in the Club Supershoot Competition

Daily Mail Cert: To the highest-scoring competitor who has not previously beermedar
this certificate in the Club Prone Rifle Aggregate Contioeti

Daily Telegraph Cert: To the highest-scoring competitor who has not previously been
awarded this certificate in the Club LWSR Championship Cortiqreti

Donegal Medal: To the highest-scoring competitor who has not previously beerlagva
this medal in the Club Full-bore Championship.

Ely Pistol Trophy Cert: To the highest-scoring competitor who has not previously been
awarded this medal in the 7®nniversary Decanter comp..

The committee reserves the right to award any certfinat awarded as a result of the above
conditions (eg all competitors in one or other of the aboveautpetitions already possess
the relevant certificate) may be awarded to any mesdiected at the committee’s absolute
discretion.
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Old Windsor Rose Bowl

.l.

Course Of Fire : 60 shots

Distance:
Timing ;
Gun:
Target:
Ammunition:
Sighters:
Tie Break :

50 metres

Squadded, last weekend in July

Any 0.22LR calibre rifle

Current NSRA/UIT 50m target

Any 0.22 LR ammunition supplied by the competitor
Unlimited

See General Rule 7.

Recent winners

2000 -
2001 | Shirra-Gibb
2002 | Shirra-Gibb
2003 A Aitken
2004 V Nilsen
2005 | Shirra-Gibb
2006 W Brown
Trophy
Hallmark: EPNS
Height 18cms
Width 15cms
Weight: 436grms

" Club Championship Competition
" Supershoot Competition
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Junior Championship

Course Of Fire: 60 shots @ 50 metres/yards
Shot concurrently with the Old Windsor Rose Bowl

Distance: 50 metres/yards

Timing ; Squadded, last weekend in July

Gun: Any 0.22LR calibre rifle

Target: Current NSRA/UIT 25y/50m/50y target
Ammunition: Any 0.22 LR ammunition supplied by the competitor
Sighters : Unlimited

Tie Break: See General Rule 7.

Recent Winners

2000 -

2001 A Frost
2002 -

2003 A Roberts
2004 -

2005 K Rance
2006 -
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Power Cup

Course Of Fire:
Distance:
Timing ;
Venue:

Gun:

Target:
Ammunition:
Sighters:

Tie Break:

Recent Winners

20 shots @ 50 yards, 20 shots @ 100 yards

50 yards and 100 yards

Sunday in September

Worplesdon

Any 0.22LR calibre rifle

Current NSRA 50y and 100y targets

Any 0.22 LR ammunition supplied by the competitor
Unlimited

See General Rule 7.

2000 A Pearse
2001 A Frost
2002 M Frost
2003 M Frost
2004 A Aitken
2005 J Smalley
2006 | Pettett

Trophy
Hallmark: Stlg; Lond; 1927
Height 26cms
Height (+ base)31cms
Width 12cms
Weight: 260grms

" Club Championship Competition
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Presidents Bowl
*

Course Of Fire:  4x10 shots @ 50 metres, under "Name Your Own Start' conditions.

Distance: 50 metres

Timing ; During June & July

Gun: Any 0.22LR calibre rifle

Target: Current NSRA/UIT 50y/50m target

Ammunition: Any 0.22 LR ammunition supplied by the competitor
Sighters: Unlimited

Tie Break: See General Rule 7.

Rules: The nominated start must be a minimum of 5 (per 10 shodsinust be

the same for every 10 shot series. Any shots missingalhgcrings will
disqualify that series of 10 shots.

Recent Winners

2000 J O’Connell
2001 | Shirra-Gibb
2002 | Shirra-Gibb
2003 A Aitken

2004 V Nilsen

2005 A Aitken

2006 R Tyler

Trophy

Hallmark: EPNS
Height llcms
Width 19cms
Weight: 506grms

" Club Championship Competition
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Prone Rifle Championship

Course Of Fire:  Shot concurrent with the competitions listed below.

Distance: See qualifying competitions

Gun: Any 0.22LR calibre rifle

Target: See qualifying competitions Ammunition:

Sighters: See qualifying competitions

Tie Break: To be awarded jointly if a tie

Rules: Qualifying competitions:
Ludlow Shield 10 shots @ 25, 50 and 100 yds
Old Windsor Rose Bowl 60 shots @ 50 mtrs
Power Cup 20 shots @ 50 and 100yds
Steel Cup 20 shots @ 25yds

One point awarded for each score equal to or less than thpetitors’ score, subject to a
maximum of 10 points in any one competition. The member witlytbatest number of
points wins.

Recent Winners

2000 J O’Connell
2001 | Shirra-Gibb
2002 | Shirra-Gibb
2003 A Aitken
2004 A Aitken
2005 A Aitken
2006 J Smalley

Trophy
Height 31.5cms
Width 28cms

In addition, the Daily Mail Certificate will be awardealthe highest-scoring competitor who
has not previously been awarded this certificate.
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Rifle Spoon Competition

Course Of Fire: 40 shots (minimum) @ 25 yards per calendar month

Distance: 25 yards

Timing ; Monthly

Gun: Any 0.22LR calibre rifle

Target: Current NSRA 25y target

Ammunition: Any 0.22 LR ammunition supplied by the competitor

Sighters: Unlimited

Tie Break: To be awarded jointly if a tie

Rules: The best 4 cards submitted during a calendar malhtbe used to obtain the

competitors 'spoon’ average. The current month’s spoon averafgpe wilmpared against the
previous month’s spoon average using the Macrae handicap sysietertmine the winner.

If a competitor does not have a current spoon average (a spaagacan be retained for up
to 3 months) then a starting average of 100 shall be ukedldSa competitor submit four
100's during a calendar month then a silver HPS spoon shall be awatbdedompetitor.
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Rolands Rock

Course Of Fire :
Timing ;

Gun:

Target:
Ammunition:

Rules:

Recent winners
2005 R Tyler

80 shots @ 20mtrs — in 8 rounds

December / January

Any 0.22LR calibre sports rifle, any sights

PL14

Any 0.22 LR ammunition supplied by the competitor

Highest aggregate of Macrae Handicap scores ¢rreand wins
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Stearns Cup

Course Of Fire: 20 shots @ 25 yards

Distance: 25 yards

Timing ; 3% week of May

Gun: Any 0.22LR calibre rifle

Target: Current NSRA 25y prone target

Ammunition: Any 0.22 LR ammunition supplied by the competitor
Sighters: Unlimited

Tie Break: See General Rule 7.

Rules: Cards will be scored using the Macrae handicaprayste

Starting average to be current Winter Handicap averag@or available
then from spoon or League cards.

Recent Winners

2000 Miss B De Bierkowska
2001 N Alexander

2002 A Frost

2003 L Birchmore

2004 R Tyler

2005 R Tyler

2006 J Smalley

Trophy
Hallmark: Stlg; Birm; 1932
Height 20cms
Height (+ base)27.5cms
Width 21cms
Weight: 354grms
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Steel Cup

Course Of Fire: 20 shots @ 25 yards

Distance: 25 yards

Timing ; 3% week of April

Gun: Any 0.22LR calibre rifle

Target: Current NSRA 25y prone target

Ammunition: Any 0.22 LR ammunition supplied by the competitor
Sighters: Unlimited

Tie Break: 1 additional card (10 shots) will be fired.

If still a tie, see General Rule 7..

Recent Winners

2000 J O’Connell
2001 C Smith
2002 | Pettett
2003 C Smith
2004 J O'Connell
2005 A Aitken
2006 W Brown

Trophy
Hallmark: Stlg; Lond; 1927
Height 19cms
Height (+ base)27cms
Width 18cms
Weight: 113grms

" Club Championship Competition
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Sunninghill Trophy

Course Of Fire: 20 shots @ 25 yards per month

Timing ; April to August

Gun: Any 0.22LR calibre rifle

Target: Current NSRA 25y prone target

Ammunition: Any 0.22 LR ammunition supplied by the competitor
Sighters: Unlimited

Tie Break: No. of X’s on final months’ cards

Rules: Competition to be run during April-August (5 months) ' aoored using

the Macrae handicap system. The winner will be the cotopetith the
highest cumulative Macrae handicap score. Starting avesdmecurrent
league average or if not available then from spoon cardsa€Ebrseibsequent
month the starting average will be the previous month’s gun.score

Recent Winners

2000 J Washington
2001 M Frost

2002 A Copping
2003 B Acred

2004 A Aitken

2005 Miss H Pugsley
2006 S Street

Trophy
Height 15cms
Width 26cms
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Junior Handicap Competition (Summer)

Course Of Fire: 20 shots @ 25 yards per month

Distance:
Timing ;
Gun:

Target:

Ammunition:

Sighters:
Tie Break:

Rules:

Shot concurrently with the Sunninghill Trophy

25 yards

April to August

Any 0.22LR calibre rifle

Current NSRA 25y prone target

Any 0.22 LR ammunition supplied by the competitor
Unlimited

No. of X’s on final months’ cards

Competition to be run during April-August (5 months) aratest

using the Macrae handicap system.

The winner will be the junior with the highest cumulativedvéee
handicap score.

Starting average to be current league average or if adahke then
from spoon cards. For each subsequent month the starting awéltage
be the previous month’s gun score.

Recent Winners

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

A Frost

B Acred

B Acred

B Acred

Miss H Pugsley
Miss H Pugsley
D Pike
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Sunningdale Trophy

Course Of Fire: 20 shots @ 25 yards per month

Distance:
Timing ;
Gun:

Target:
Ammunition:
Sighters:
Tie Break:

Rules:

25 yards

October to February

Any 0.22LR calibre rifle

Current NSRA 25y prone target

Any 0.22 LR ammunition supplied by the competitor
Unlimited

No. of X’s on final months cards

Competition to be run during April-August (5 months) ' aoored using

the Macrae handicap system. The winner will be the cotopetith the
highest cumulative Macrae handicap score. Starting avesdgecurrent
league average or if not available then from spoon cardsaEbrseibsequent
month the starting average will be the previous month’s gun.score

Recent Winners

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Trophy

N Alexander
B Acred

| Shirra-Gibb
A Copping

R Tyler

R Tyler

R Tyler

Hallmark: EPNS

Height

14cms

Height (+ base)20cms

Width

15cms

Weight: 230grms
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Juniors Handicap Competition (Winter)

Course Of Fire:

Distance:
Timing ;

Gun:

Target:
Ammunition :
Sighters:

Tie Break:

Rules:

Recent Winners

20 shots @ 25 yards per month
Shot concurrently with the Sunningdale Competition

25 yards

October to February

Any 0.22LR calibre rifle

Current NSRA 25y prone target

Any 0.22 LR ammunition supplied by the competitor
Unlimited

No. of X’s on final months’ cards

Competition to be run during October-February (5 months)cndd
using the Macrae handicap system.

The winner will be the junior with the highest cumulativedvéee
handicap score.

Starting average to be current league average or if adable then
from spoon cards.

For each subsequent month the starting average will bedtieps
month’s gun score.

2000 A Frost

2001 B Acred

2002 A Roberts
2003 K Rance

2004 Miss H Pugsley

2005

2006 J Smalley
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Supershoot

Course Of Fire :  Shot concurrent with the competitions listed below.
Distance: See qualifying competitions

Gun: See qualifying competitions

Target: See qualifying competitions

Ammunition: See qualifying competitions

Sighters: See qualifying competitions

Tie Break : To be awarded jointly if a tie

Rules: Qualifying competitions:

Air Rifle Championship 30 shots .177 @ 10mtrs

Air Pistol Championship 30 shots .177 @ 10mtrs

Bosman Cup 10 shots 7.62TR @ 300 & 600 yds

Clay Pigeon Competition. 50 shots 12 bore

LW Sporting Rifle Comp 60 shots LWSR @ 20 yds

Old Windsor Rose Bowl, 60 shots .22 @ 50mtrs
One point awarded for each score equal to or less than theetitors’ score, subject to a
maximum of 10 points in any one competition. The member Wélgteatest number of
points wins.

Recent Winners

2000 J O'Connell
2001 | Shirra-Gibb
2002 P Roberts
2003 | Shirra-Gibb
2004 | Shirra-Gibb
2005 | Shirra-Gibb
2006 R Tyler

Trophy
Wood
43cms x 20cms

In addition, the News of the World Certificate will beaaded to the highest-scoring
competitor who has not previously been awarded this certificate
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Virginia Water Cup

Course Of Fire: 10 shots @ 900 yards and 1000 yards

Distance: 900 yards and 1000 yards

Timing ; 3% or 4" Saturday in September

Venue: Bisley

Gun: Any full-bore rifle complying with current NRA targefie specs.
Target: Current NRA 900 yd and 1000 yd target

Ammunition: Any commercially made ammunition supplied by the competitor
Sighters: 2 (convertible) at each distance

Tie Break: Count back at 1000 yards, then 900 yards. If still #¢ie,General Rule 7.

Recent Winners

2000 -

2001 H Watson
2002 P Duxbury
2003 H Watson
2004 | Shirra-Gibb
2005 H Watson
2006 H Watson

Trophy
Hallmark: Stlg; Sheff; 1952
Height 19cms
Height (+ base)22cms
Width 21cms
Weight: 360grms*

*inc base

" Club Championship Competition
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Wappenshaw
Course Of Fire:  Air Rifle, Air Pistol & LWSR
Distance: 10m & 25yds
Timing ; 1*' Friday in December
Gun: Club guns only
Target: Various, Reversed Targets, Lucky Numbers, Clay Disks etc
Sighters: None
Tie Break: None, everyone’s a winner !
Rules: Entry fee is one wrapped prize to the value of abaut £5

All shooters draw a raffle ticket in sequence of theiripand take the prize with the
corresponding ticket upon it.
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Shooting Calendar

March
75th Anniversary Decanter
Jnr 75th Anniversary Trophy

April
Sunninghill Trophy (Rnd 1)
Steel Cup

May
Stearns Cup
Sunninghill Trophy (Rnd 2)
Elsley Trophy
Bosman Cup

June
Sunninghill Trophy (Rnd 3)
Presidents Bowl
3 Positions Championship

July
Sunninghill Trophy (Rnd 4)
Chobham & District Cup
Presidents Bowl
3 Positions Championship
Old Windsor Rose Bowl
Junior Championship
Ladies Championship 22

August
Lynn Trophy
Sunninghill Trophy (Rnd 5)
Club Barbecue

September
Ludlow Shield
Power Cup
Virginia Water Cup

= Supershoot
= Club Championship

2
3

37

35

37
19
11

37
31

37
14
31

28
29

26
37

25
30
42

October
Caunce Rapid Tankard 13
Clay Pigeon Trophy . 18
Sunningdale Trophy (Rnd 1) 39
November
Browning Trophy 12
LWSR (Scratch) 23
Sunningdale Trophy (Rnd 2) 39
December
Air Rifle championship 7
Air Rifle Shield (Handicap) 8
LWSR (Handicap) 24
Sunningdale Trophy (Rnd 3) 39
Wappenshaw 43
January
Air Rifle championship 7
Air Rifle Shield (Handicap) 8
Roland’s Rock 34
Sunningdale Trophy (Rnd 4) 39
February
Air Pistol Championship 4

Air Pistol Handicap Shield 5
Sunningdale Trophy (Rnd 5) 39

March
Club AGM & Prize giving

44



Competitions Handbook: Chobham & District Rifle Club 45

Index
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